

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Chapter 79.

An act authorizing Michael Hurley to extend his wharf at the west end of Union river bridge, in Ellsworth, into the waters of Union river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Michael Hurley, of Ellsworth, is hereby authorized Authorized to ex-SECT. 1. to extend his wharf thirty-six feet into the waters of Union river from the west bank of said river, and ninety feet up the river. beginning on the north side of Union river bridge.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.

Chapter 80.

An act to authorize William F. Desisles and others to build a wharf in tide waters at Lamoine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William F. Desisles, Calvin Y. Huckins, William Desisles, Frank L. Winterbotham and their associates, are authorized and empowered to build and maintain a wharf into tide waters, in the town of Lamoine, about one hundred and fifty feet from the shore of William F. Desisles.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 10, 1875.

Chapter 81.

An act to incorporate the South Pittsfield and Burnham Cheese Factory Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles A. Milliken, Charles H. Foster, Hartley B. Corporators. Libby, W. G. Foster, Lorenzo Baxter, A. W. Weymouth, Chandler Noyes, Hiram Berdeen, Edward Milliken, Alpheus Goodrich, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the South Pittsfield and Burnham Cheese corporate name. Factory Company.

SECT. 2. This corporation may locate in Pittsfield or Burnham, Location. may have a capital stock not exceeding four thousand dollars, Capital stock. may fix its value of shares, may make such rules and regulations shares. as are necessary for the management of its affairs, and shall hold Regulations.

Authorized to build wharf.

tend wharf.

Снар. 79.